## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-16**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE DUPAGE TOWNSHIP BOARD PROVIDING FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY AND TO BUILD A BUILDING TO HOUSE A FOOD PANTRY AND RESOURCE CENTER

WHEREAS, DuPage Township is an Illinois public entity operating under the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, at the 2022 annual town meeting in DuPage Township, the electors voted to delegate the power to acquire property to the Township Board for the purpose of acquiring land for a food pantry and resource center ("food pantry") building pursuant to a grant the Township has been awarded to do so and;

WHEREAS, the Township has received grant funding to assist in paying for the acquisition of property for the purpose of building a building to house a food pantry; and

WHEREAS, to implement the will and direction of the electorate as communicated at the 2022 annual town meeting, the Township Board has entered into a contract to purchase property, hired an architect and commenced the initial steps to plan for the building of the food pantry; and

WHEREAS, Section 30-50 of the Illinois Township Code gives the electors the ability to make all orders for the purchase or use of the Township's corporate property; and

WHEREAS, the electors of DuPage Township deem it in the best interests to acquire property and build a building for a food pantry.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE DUPAGE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF DUPAGE TOWNSHIP, WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The preliminary paragraphs set forth above are incorporated herein as part of this Resolution.

**SECTION 2:** The electors of DuPage Township hereby authorize the Township, through the Township Board, to acquire real property located at NE Corner Lily Cache and Canterbury pins 12-02-

15-107-037-000 and 12-02-15-107-038-0000, Bolingbrook, Illinois, 60440, at a purchase price not to

exceed \$ 595,000.

**SECTION 3:** The electors of DuPage Township hereby authorize the Township, through the

Township Board, to construct a building for the purposes of operating a food pantry at said location

specified in Section 2 above.

**SECTION 4:** The Township Board, Supervisor and Clerk are hereby authorized to take any and all

actions necessary to effectuate said purchase.

**SECTION 5:** If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Resolution shall be held invalid,

the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Resolution.

**SECTION 6**: All Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

**SECTION 7:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from after its passage, approval and

publication as provided by law.

Yea's\_\_125\_\_\_

Nay's\_\_95\_\_\_

/s/Gary Marschke Moderator

ATTEST:

/s/Barbara Parker

TOWN CLERK

Dated this 11<sup>th</sup> Day of April, 2023.

2